
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Katie Smith  
Tel: 01270 686465 
E-Mail: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 4th November, 2010 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2010 as a correct record 

 
3. Declarations of Interest/Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and /or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda.  
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Sexual Entertainment Venues - Schedule 3 Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provision) Act 1982 (as amended)  (Pages 5 - 36) 

 
 To consider both the principle of adoption of the amendments to Schedule 3 and a draft policy on the 

licensing of sexual entertainment venues, and formulate a consultation response to the Licensing 
Committee. 
 
 

6. Introduction to Restorative Practices within Cheshire Youth Offending Service  
(Pages 37 - 44) 

 
 To receive an introduction to the Restorative Processes used within Cheshire Youth 

Offending Services. 
 

7. Work Programme  (Pages 45 - 50) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 7th October, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillor Murray for part of the meeting 
 
Councillors E Alcock, A Barratt, M Davies, D Hough, J Jones, S Wilkinson and 
J  Wray 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillors R Bailey, D Brown, B Moran, L Smetham and R Walker 
 
Officers 
 
J Blackburn 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors J Crockatt, P Edwards, D Flude and M Hardy 
 

47 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to Councillor D Brown being added to those in attendance, the 
minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2010 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
None 
 

49 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
None 
 

50 LOCAL AREA PARTNERSHIPS  
 
Consideration was given to a presentation, which oulined to the Committee that 
the Local Area Partnership’s (LAP’s) brought together a wide range of people 
from the statutory, voluntary and community sectors. By working together they 
focus collective effort on what really matters, delivering improved outcomes for 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



local people and places. Their role was to improve services, ensure people 
influence decision making and actively engage and empower communities. 
 
It was reported that there were 7 LAP’s covering the Borough, which all operated 
differently partly due to the geography of the areas. Councillors Wilkinson, 
Chairman of the Knutsford LAP; Moran, Chairman of the Congleton LAP and 
Walker, Chairman of the Nantwich LAP, attended the meeting to explain how 
their partnerships were operating. It was generally agreed that the LAP’s were 
working well and evolving; however there should be greater focus on delivery and 
communication needed to be improved. This should be done through better 
engagement with the public, publishing meetings and achievements and involving 
members of the public. One of the next steps would be to move towards quarterly 
assemblies, which was hoped would be more inclusive for Councillors and 
members of the public. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That steps be taken to improve publicity of the LAP’s and communication 
with members of the public. 

2. That a report be brought back to the committee in 9 months time 
  
 
 

51 FUNDING FOR THE COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY SECTOR IN 
CHESHIRE EAST  
 
The Committee received an overview of funding support from Cheshire East to 
the community and voluntary sector. The report identified how funding for the 
sector was being considered as part of the business planning process for 
2011/12, what communication was taking place with the sector in terms of 
funding and the next steps in co-ordinating this work across the Council.  
 
It was noted that one of the next steps would be to refine the current list of 
funding/grants and check that all the relevant funding had been included across 
the service areas. The Committee requested to receive the current list, however 
the Portfolio Holder stated that it would not be available for circulation until a 
policy had been agreed, the information had been brought together and then 
debated by Corporate Management Team and Cabinet at an away day. Members 
raised strong concerns regarding this response and eventually it was agreed that 
the information would be circulated to the Committee as a confidential document.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the current list of funding/grants be circulated to the Committee as a 
confidential document. 
 
 

52 COMMUNITY SAFETY WARDEN TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 
It was reported that the Task and Finish Group had now met with an external 
service provider and a representative of the Police. The final report would be 
brought to Committee on 2 December 2010. 
 

53 WORK PROGRAMME  

Page 2



 
Consideration was given to the work programme. The following amendments 
were made: 
 
1. A report of the Community Safety Warden Task and Finish Group and a 
report on the Deployment of the PCSO’s/update on the SLA be 
considered at the Scrutiny Committee scheduled to be held on 2 
December 2010. 

2. That the work of the LAP’s be reviewed in July 2011. 
3. That the response to NI47 be considered at the meeting scheduled to take 
place on 18 January 2010. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be amended to reflect the issues highlighted above. 
 

54 FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the extracts of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the Committee 
be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.35 pm 

 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
4th November  2010 

Report of: Kate Khan, Legal Services on behalf of Licensing 
Manager 

Subject/Title: Sexual Entertainment Venues - Schedule 3 Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended) 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides background information in relation to the amendments to 

Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 
made by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, in relation to ‘sexual 
entertainment venues.’ The report requests that the Committee consider both 
the principle of adoption of the amendments to Schedule 3 and a draft policy on 
the licensing of sexual entertainment venues, and formulates a consultation 
response to the Licensing Committee. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee is requested to consider: 
 
2.1.1 the proposed adoption of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 
2009, within the Borough of Cheshire East; and 

 
2.1.2 the draft policy on  the licensing of sexual entertainment venues set out within 

the appendix to the report; and 
 

and to formulate a consultation response to be submitted to the Licensing 
Committee. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Licensing Committee has authorised a consultation exercise in relation to 

the adoption of the amended Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act and a draft policy in 
relation to the licensing of sexual entertainment venues. The consideration of 
this matter falls within the remit of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 The report requests that comments are made on a draft policy on the licensing 

of sexual entertainment venues. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications 2010/11 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 The consultation exercise includes a consultation on the proposed fees which 

would apply to applications for sexual entertainment venues (if the legislation 
were to be adopted). The proposed fees are as follows: New application: 
£2,260; Renewal: £1,130; Transfer: £500 

 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, which came into force on 6th 

April 2010, amended Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 in order to provide local authorities with the power to 
regulate ‘sexual entertainment venues.’ Further details about the statutory 
def
[...]
ly 
excluded or varied. 

 
8.4 Paragraph 12 of Schedule 3 sets out the grounds for refusal of an application. 

Certain grounds, for example that the applicant is under 18 years old or is 
disqualified, are mandatory grounds for refusal. Other grounds, including those 
relating to the appropriate number of such establishments in the ‘relevant 
locality,’ are discretionary grounds. Further information in relation to the 
grounds for refusal is set out within the body of the report. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The Licensing Committee has authorised a consultation exercise on both the 

principle of adoption and a draft policy; any consultation responses received will 
be referred to a subsequent meeting of the Licensing Committee. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

makes provision for the regulation of ‘sex establishments.’ Prior to the 
enactment of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, the definition of ‘sex 
establishments’ was limited to sex shops and sex cinemas. Section 27 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009, which came into force on 6 April 2010, extends 
the definition of ‘sex establishment’ to include ‘sexual entertainment venues.’ 

 
10.2 A ‘sexual entertainment venue’ for the purposes of the 1982 Act is “any 

premises at which relevant entertainment is provided before an audience for 
the financial gain of the organiser or the entertainer.” ‘Relevant entertainment’ 
means “any live performance or any live display of nudity which is of such a 
nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must reasonably be assumed to be 
provided solely or principally for the purpose of sexually stimulating any 
member of the audience (whether by verbal or other means).” 

 
10.3 If a local authority resolved before 6 April 2010 that Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act 

was to apply within its area, then the amendments in relation to sexual 
entertainment venues within the 2009 Act do not apply to the area of the local 
authority; however, the local authority may resolve that Schedule 3 of the 1982 
Act, as amended by section 27 of the 2009 Act, is to apply to its area. Each of 
the three predecessor district Councils made resolutions to adopt the original 
provisions of Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act. These resolutions have been 
preserved, and apply to Cheshire East, on the basis of regulation 4 of the Local 
Government (Structural changes) (Transitional Arrangements) (No 2) 
Regulations 2008. 

 
10.5 At its meeting on 13th September 2010 the Licensing Committee resolved to 

authorise officers to carry out a consultation exercise in relation to the adoption 
of the amendments to Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act. The Licensing Committee 

Page 7



also resolved, without prejudice to any decision in relation to adoption, to 
provide authority for officers to consult in relation to a draft policy (attached as 
an appendix to this report) and proposed fees (details of which are provided 
within paragraph 7.1). 

 
10.6 As set out within paragraph 8 above, paragraph 12 of Schedule 3 provides both 

mandatory and discretionary grounds for refusal. The grounds for refusal are 
set out within the policy appended to the report. Members will note that one of 
the discretionary grounds for refusal is “that the number of sex establishments 
in the relevant locality at the time the application is made is equal to or exceeds 
the number which the authority consider is appropriate for that locality;” The 
proposed policy, as currently drafted, does not seek to place a figure on the 
number of sexual entertainment venues which it considers appropriate in any 
locality within the Council’s administrative area but rather states (i) that each 
application will be determined on its own merits; and (ii) that consideration will 
be given to the locality in each case and to the number of Sexual Entertainment 
Venues suitable for that particular locality. A further discretionary ground within 
paragraph 12 is on the basis that: “that the grant or renewal of the licence 
would be inappropriate, having regard –  

(i) to the character of the relevant locality; or  
(ii) to the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; or  
(iii) to the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, vessel 

or stall in respect of which the application is made. 
Whilst recognising the each application would be determined on its own 
individual merits, the draft policy sets out certain factors (such as the existence 
of ‘sensitive uses’ such as worship and education in the relevant locality) which 
would generally render the grant or renewal of a licence inappropriate.  

 
10.7 In addition to setting out the proposed policy relating to the factors relevant to 

the determination of an application, the draft policy document sets out the 
application process to be adopted by the Council together with a set of 
proposed standard conditions. The provisions of paragraph 12 of Schedule 3 in 
relation to standard conditions are detailed within paragraph 8.3 above. The 
proposed standard conditions within the attached policy deal with matters 
including: hours of opening, conduct of the premises, signs doors and window 
displays, and the employment of persons on the premises. 

 
10.8  As part of the consultation exercise, correspondence has been sent to the 

Police, Town/Parish Councils, representatives of businesses, the proprietors of 
sexual entertainment venues and other organisations known to have an interest 
in the regulation of sex establishments. Details of the consultation have been 
posted on the Council’s website and a press release issued to the local media. 
The Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee is requested to formulate a 
response to be submitted to the Licensing Committee as part of the 
consultation exercise. 

  
 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 None 

Page 8



 
13.0 Access to Information 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

 
 Name: Mrs K Khan  
 Designation: Solicitor, Legal Services 

           Tel No: 01270 685847 
           Email: kate.khan@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

  

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
DRAFT 

 

POLICY ON THE LICENSING OF SEXUAL 
ENTERTAINTMENT VENUES 

 
Schedule 3, Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended) 

 

Page 11



 2 

  
 
1.0 PREFACE 
 
1.1 On [insert date] Cheshire East Borough Council resolved to adopt the 

amendments to Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (‘the 1982 Act’) by section 27 of the Policing and 
Crime Act 2009 with effect from [insert date]. 

 
1.2 Any person wishing to operate a Sexual Entertainment Venue as 

defined by Schedule 3 requires a licence, unless the requirement for a 
licence has been waived by the Council. This document sets out the 
Council’s policy in relation to the licensing of Sexual Entertainment 
Venues within its administrative area. 

 
1.3 A consultation on this policy was undertaken between [insert date] and 

[insert date] and was formally adopted on [insert date]. 

1.4 This policy will be kept under review and amendments proposed in the 
light of any changes in the relevant legislative provisions. 

 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 It is intended that this policy will be a guide for both applicants and 

those other parties who have an interest in the licensing of sexual 
entertainment venues. Whilst the policy provides framework guidance, 
the Council, as the Licensing Authority, will ultimately determine each 
individual application on its own merits. 

 
2.2 Cheshire East has a population of 358,900 and covers an area of 

116,638 hectares. Cheshire East’s administrative area contains the 
industrial town of Crewe, the old mill towns of Macclesfield, Bollington 
a
[...]
kely to be appropriate in relation to Relevant Entertainment and 
would only be considered in exceptional circumstances.  

 
 
4.0 APPLICATION PROCESS 
 
4.1 Submission of application 
 

The Council’s application form in relation to Sexual Entertainment 
Venues is attached as Appendix 1. The Council requests that the 
application form is submitted together with: 

 
• a scale plan of the Premises; 
• The Licence Fee2 

                                                 
1 See paragraph 3.1 above and paragraph 2A(3)(b) Schedule 3 Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 
2 Information in relation to fees is published on the Council’s website and are available from the 
Licensing Section 

Page 16



 7 

• A copy of the completed notice to be displayed on the Premises 
(see notification requirements below); 

• A CRB disclosure (where the applicant is an individual) 
 

A copy of the application must also be served on the Chief Officer of 
Police:  

(a)     in a case where the application is made by means of a 
‘relevant electronic facility’3, by the appropriate authority not later 
than 7 days after the date the application is received by the authority; 

(b)     in any other case, by the applicant not later than 7 days after 
the date of the application. 

The relevant addresses for service on the Police are as follows: 

Area of former Boroughs of Crewe & Nantwich and Congleton: 
Police Licensing Officer 
Cheshire Constabulary 
Crewe & Congleton Area 
The Police Station 
Middlewich Road 
Sandbach 
Cheshire 
CW11 1HU 
 
Area of former Borough of Macclesfield: 
Police Licensing Officer 
Cheshire Constabulary 
Macclesfield Division 
Brunswick Street 
Macclesfield 
Cheshire  

 SK10 1HQ 
 
4.2 Renewal applications 

Where, before the date of expiry of a licence, an application has 
been made for its renewal, it shall be deemed to remain in force until 
the withdrawal of the application or its determination by the Council. 

 
 
 
 

                     
[...]
ction to Restorative Practices within Cheshire YOS  
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 A paper to raise awareness into the Restorative Processes used within 

Cheshire YOS including the types of process, who is engaged and feedback 
from victims of crime.   

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To give consideration to the Restorative practices within the Youth Offending 

Service. 
 
3.0 Wards Affected 
 
3.1 All  
 
4.0 Local Ward Members  
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Policy Implications including  
 
5.1 none 
 
6.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs  
 
6.1 none 
 
7.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond  
 
7.1 none 
 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 none 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 none 

Agenda Item 6Page 37



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 contained within the attached report 
 
11.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
11.1 none 
 
12.0 Access to Information 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

 
 Name:  Karen Shepherd  
 Designation: Cheshire YOS manager  

           Tel No: 01606 288501 
            Email:  Karen.shepherd@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 38



 
 

INTRODUCTION TO RESTORATIVE PRACTICE  
CHESHIRE YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE  

 
 

A restorative justice approach has been adopted in Youth Justice since the 
original youth justice reforms in 1998.  Two of the key aims of the YJS are to: 
1. Confront young people with the consequences of their offending for 
themselves, their families, their victims and the community and 2. Encourage 
and facilitate reparation to victims by young offenders.   Alongside this, April 
2006 saw the introduction of the statutory Victims Code of Practice to support 
these aims.  The Code stipulates the minimum level of service to be provided 
to victims of crime in England and Wales and under the Code, no single 
organisation has an obligation to support every victim, but it does aim to 
ensure that all victims have access to appropriate and timely support, suitable 
for their individual needs. 
 
The Code requires Youth Offending Services to take victims’ needs into 
account in general, but also gives statutory backing to the National Standards 
to which YOS’ adhere to by: 

• ensuring staff working with victims have appropriate training  
• contacting victims and allowing victims to make informed choices about 

involvement in restorative processes  
• keeping victims who participate in restorative justice informed about 

case progress  
• storing victims’ information  

Code of Practice for Victims of Crime  
 

• Youth offending teams (YOTs) are required to take account of victims’ 
needs and have the following obligations in respect of victims of youth 
crime referred to youth offending teams.  

• On receipt of a victim’s details from the police, the YOT must decide if 
it would be appropriate to invite the victim to become involved in a 
restorative justice intervention relating to relevant criminal conduct, and 
record the reasons for this decision.  

• The YOT must keep victims’ personal details securely and separate 
from details kept on offenders. Information on victims should be 
destroyed when the restorative justice intervention in a case is at an 
end, apart from information that would be relevant for future research 
and evaluation.  

Page 39



• If it decides to make contact with victims, the YOT must explain its role 
and allow victims to make informed choices about whether they want 
any involvement and if so, the nature of that involvement. The 
involvement of victims must always be voluntary. Victims must not be 
asked to do anything which is primarily for the benefit of the offender.  

• YOTs must ensure that all staff working with victims have had 
appropriate training.  

• If the victim agrees to be involved, either
[...]
 or is unlikely to be able to conclude an 
investigation within the specified timescale 

 
 
11 Access to Information 
 

                           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting  
                           the report writer: 
 
 
 
 
 Name:           Katie Smith 
 Designation: Scrutiny Officer 

           Tel No:         01270 686465 
            Email:         katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – October 2010 

Issue Description/Comments Suggested 
by 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Corporate 
Priority 

Current 
Position 

Date 

licensing of 
‘sexual 
entertainment 
venues’ 

To be consulted on the 
decision about whether to 
adopt, a draft policy on the 
licensing of sexual 
entertainment venues. 

Licensing 
Committee 

Bailey Safer Communities On track 4 November 
2010 

Restorative 
Justice from 
the Police and 
YOS 
perspective 

At its meeting held on 15 
July 2010, Members 
received a presentation on 
the Youth Offending 
Service, arising from this it 
was agreed that the 
Committee would receive 
further information on 
Restorative Justice. 

Committee Bailey Safer communities On track 4 November 
2010 (YOS) 
 
18 January 
(Police) 

Report of the 
Community 
Safety Warden 
Task and 
Finish Group 

To receive the draft final 
report of the task and finish 
group 

Committee Bailey Safer Communities On track 2 December 
2010 

Deployment of 
the Borough 
funded 
PCSO’s/ 
update on the 
SLA 
 

At its meeting held on 5 
August 2010 the Committee 
reviewed the PCSO SLA. 
The Committee would now 
like to review the progress of 
the SLA and how the 
PCSO’s are deployed.  

Committee Bailey Safer Communities On track 2 December 
2010 

Response to This issue is a major Committee Bailey/ To enhance the delayed 18 January 

P
age 49



Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – October 2010 

NI47 concern for the Committee 
and an on going issue.  The 
Committee have requested 
A Waller to meet with the 
portfolio holders and report 
back to the Committee 

Menlove Cheshire East 
Environment 

2011 

Review of the 
LAP’s 

To receive an update on 
how the LAPs are working 

Committee Bailey Working with our 
partners 

On track July 2011 

 
 
 
Possible Items to Monitor or consider at future Meetings 
 

• Probation Service – Response to NI018    
• Performance Management – how could the authority improve in this area     
• Process and Policy for Anti Social Neighbours in private and let accommodation. 
• Budget 

 
 
Dates of Future Meetings 
 
4 November 2010, 2 December 2010, 18 January 2011, 3 February 2011, 3 March 2011, 7 April 2011 
 
Dates of Future Cabinet Meetings 
 
15 Nov 2010, 6 Dec 2010, 20 Dec 2010, 17 Jan 2011, 14 Feb 2011, 14 March 2011, 11 April 2011. 

 
Dates of Future Council Meetings 

 
16 December 2010, 24 February 2011, 21 April 2011, 18 May 2011 
 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Sexual Entertainment Venues - Schedule 3 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provision) Act 1982 (as amended)
	venues appendix

	6 Introduction to Restorative Practices within Cheshire Youth Offending Service
	INTRODUCTION TO RESTORATIVE PRACTICE (2)

	7 Work Programme
	sustainable workprogramme update




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 4th November, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors M Davies, D Hough, J Jones, S Wilkinson and W T Beard 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillor L Smetham 
E Lam – Expert Advisor 
K Khan – Solicitor, Legal Services 
K Shepherd – Cheshire YOS Manager 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors D Flude, M Hardy and J  Wray 
 

Absent 
 
Councillor A Barratt, J Crockatt, and P Edwards 
 
55 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2010 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to E Lam being included in 
the list of apologies. 
 

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
None 
 

57 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
None 
 

58 SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES - SCHEDULE 3 LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISION) ACT 1982 (AS 
AMENDED)  
 
 



Consideration was given to a report that provided background information in 
relation to the amendments to Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, made by section 27 of the Policing and 
Crime Act 2009, in relation to ‘sexual entertainment venues.’ The report 
requested that the Committee consider both the principle of adoption of the 
amendments to Schedule 3 and a draft policy on the licensing of sexual 
entertainment venues, and formulate a consultation response to the Licensing 
Committee.  
 
Following detailed consideration of the report the following 
comments/observations were made: 
 

• That if the Authority decided not to adopt the amendments it would not 
have the power to regulate and control the venues in the same way. 

• That currently citizens needed to live within the vicinity of the premises to 
object to an application, however with this legislation anybody would be 
able to object. 

• That the legislation did not stipulate a maximum number of venues that 
could be licensed within one area, as every application would be 
considered on its merits. 

• That all directors and the company secretary of the company applying for 
a licence should be CRB checked. 

• With regard to the advertising requirements, it was noted that the public 
notice must be displayed for a period of 21 days however members of the 
public had 28 days to object. 

 
 
With regard to enforcement, it was noted that a penalty of up to £20,000 could be 
issued for contravening the terms and conditions of a license and that as a result 
the license may not be renewed. It was agreed that the possibility of issuing a 
license for a shorter period of one year be investigated. Members questioned 
whether or not the authority had the resources to prosecute and enforce. It was 
agreed that a statement regarding the Licensing sections resources for 
enforcement be circulated to the Committee at a later date. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the comments highlighted above Cabinet be recommended to approve: 
 
The proposed adoption of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982, as amended by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, within the 
Borough of Cheshire East; and the draft policy on the licensing of sexual entertainment 
venues as set out within the appendix to the report. 
 
 

59 INTRODUCTION TO RESTORATIVE PRACTICES WITHIN CHESHIRE 
YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE  
 
The Committee received an introduction to restorative justice. The report outlined 
to Members that a restorative justice approach had been adopted in Youth 
Justice since the original youth justice reforms in 1998.  Two of the key aims of 
the Youth Justice Service were to confront young people with the consequences 
of their offending for themselves, their families, their victims and the community 
and to encourage and facilitate reparation to victims by young offenders.   



Alongside this, April 2006 saw the introduction of the statutory Victims Code of 
Practice to support these aims.  The Code stipulated the minimum level of service 
to be provided to victims of crime in England and Wales and under the Code, no 
single organisation had an obligation to support every victim, but it aimed to 
ensure that all victims had access to appropriate and timely support, suitable for 
their individual needs. 
 
The Committee was informed that service had received funding until March 2011 
for two Restorative Practice Workers and that the Budget for the service was 
made up of Government, Local Authority and external funding. The service was 
currently equally split between Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester. It 
was note that crime rates in Cheshire West and Chester were only marginally 
higher that in Cheshire East. 
 
It was noted that the service should be notified as a matter of course, when the 
Police Action Restorative Justice and that it should only be used for first time 
offenders. However it had come to light that it had been used for repeat offenders 
by the Police, work was now being undertaken to tackle this issue. 
 
With regard to Compensation Orders, it was noted that only orders made by the 
Court were enforceable and that any compensation agreed through the Youth 
Justice Service had no legal backing. 
 
The Committee agreed that the service appeared to be good value for money as 
only around one third of youths repeat offend. However it was agreed that the 
Committee would receive the statistics to support this in due course. 
 
It was agreed that the service should work closer with the third sector and Fire 
Authority with regard to the types of community payback that could be used and 
that due to the possible future budget cuts the service would also need to be 
more creative. 
 
It was noted that the Committee would be receiving a report on restorative Justice 
from the Police perspective at its meeting scheduled to be held on 18 January 
2011. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

60 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed a report justifying 
the funding for the Community and Voluntary Sector in Cheshire East, including 
the principals of how funding was awarded, be considered at the meeting 
scheduled to be held on 18 January 2011. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



That the work programme be approved subject to the amendment highlighted 
above. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.00 pm 

 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 

 
 


